During the year ended 31 March 2013, the Group re-assessed the useful life of the MTBE Sales Contract
included in other intangible assets and its useful life is changed from a finite life to an indefinite life because
the Group after the re-assessment considers that the MTBE Sales Contract is renewable automatically
and unconditionally at no additional cost and that the business relationship with the customer becomes
probable to continue indefinitely in the foreseeable future. The carrying value of the MTBE Sales Contract as
at 31 March 2013 was determined to be approximately HK$11,895,000, comparative figure for the related
amortization, deferred taxation and non-controlling interests for the six months ended 30 September 2012
has been restated accordingly.

Newtree Group Holdings Limited   Interim Report 2013 / 201446

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 September 2013

23. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS (Continued)

Details of the prior period restatement are as follows:

Unaudited condensed consolidated statement of
Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported Restatement As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Note)

Cost of Sale (211,329) 2,383 (208,946)
Gross Profit 15,255 2,383 17,638
Profits before tax 1,891 2,383 4,274
Income tax expenses (646) (393) (1,039)
Profits for the period 1,245 1,990 3,235

Profits for the period attributable to
– Owners of the Company 1,249 1,790 3,039
– Non-Controlling interests (4) 200 196

1,245 1,990 3,235

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 820 1,790 2,610
– Non-Controlling interests (4) 200 196

816 1,990 2,806

Earning per share
– Basic and diluted (HK cents) 0.19 0.27 0.46

Note: The restatement represented the overstatement of amortisation of other intangible assets and its related effect on deferred
taxation and non-controlling interest arising from the reassessment of useful life, which the facts and circumstances leading
to the restatement existed as at 30 September 2012.

Apart from the restatement disclosed above, the following 30 September 2012 balance sheet items disclosed
as comparatives in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of change in equity are restated as
follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Note)

Retained profits 84,825 1,790 86,615
Non-controlling interests 1,311 200 1,511
Total equity 391,407 1,990 393,397

	Cover
	Contents
	Corporate Information
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Other Information
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements